The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu-

tions of July 11, 1912, and November 16, 1917, hereby approves the expenditure by 
the President of the Borough of Brooklyn of the sum of five thousand five hundred 
ninety-nine dollars and seven cents ($5,599.07) . for furniture and equipment for the 
Kings County Court House, as listed in the Borough President's request for approval 
dated January 9, 1919, with the exception of order No. 2877, for. one rug, the cost to 
be charged as follows : $5,395.07 to the fund entitled "C.

[...]

CRAIG, Chairman, Committee on Finance and Budget. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 

the provisions of the 1919 budget, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications 
and estimate of cost, thirteen thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars ($13,825), 
for repairing sheet asphalt pavement, together with all work incidental thereto, in the 
First and Second Wards of the Borough of Queens, under the jurisdiction of the 
President of the Borough of Queens, the cost to be paid from the 1919 budget, "Code

[...]

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to a resolu-

tion adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves of the forms of contracts, plans, 
specifications and estimates of costs, not exceeding ten thousand eight hundred dollars 
($10,800), for the general construction, plumbing, heating, etc., of the four-room 
building to be erected on the grounds of Public School No. 158, Belmont avenue, 
Ashford and Warwick streets, Borough of Brooklyn, the minimum estimated dura- 
tion and usefulness of which improvement is hereby expressed and declared to be 
ten (10) years, and the cost whereof to be charged as a sub-authorization against the 
appropriation of two million and sixty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,062,500) 
for the heating, ventilating, plumbing, sanitary appliances and electrical plant and 
equipment of school buildings, viz: 

Contract No. 11-General construction, sanitary and electric work, etc., 
of said four-room building to be erected on the grounds of Public

[...]

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to a resolu-

tion adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications 
and plans and estimates of cost, amounting to three hundred and seventy-five thousand 
nine hundred dollars ($375,900), for the general construction of a fireproof building 
of a permanent character for new Public School No. 20, on Driggs avenue, North 
4th, North 5th and Roebling streets, Borough of Brooklyn, the minimum estimated 
duration and usefulness of which improvement is hereby expressed and declared to be

[...]

the appropriation of five million seven hundred and .  seventy-five thousand dollars 
($5,775,000) (Code C. D. E.-200), of forty-year serial bonds authorized by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on December 30, 1918; which said appropriation of 
five million seven hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($5,775,000) is subject 
to sub-authorization of the stated amount to be expended in the construction of each 
specific public school ; and each such sub-authorization to be predicated upon a requisi-
tion by the Board of Education to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment; and 
be it further 

Resolved, That the form of contract for the construction of said Piiblic School 
No. 20 be amended by fixing the time of completion at two hundred (200) days and 
the amount of the bond at the sum of two hundred and forty thousand dollars 
($240,000) ; it is likewise provided that if no bids are received for the construction of 
new Public School No. 20, as described in the foregoing, within or not exceeding said 
estimated cost of three hundred and seventy-five thousand nine hundred dollars 
($375,900), the amount of such estimated cost upon the bids so received may be 
reconsidered by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, provided that such a 
reconsideration thereof is requested by the Board of Education. 

Which was adopted by the following vote :